

## TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION HYDERABAD

11-4-660, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Lakdi-ka-pul, Hyderabad – 500004. Phone Nos. (040) 23397625/ 23311125 to 28 Fax No.(040)23397489

website www.tserc.gov.in

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## DRAFT REGULATION

Whereas the Commission after its establishment has adopted the existing regulations as of that date made by the erstwhile Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission by its regulation No. 1 of 2014 being Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Adoption of previously subsisting regulations, decisions, directions or orders, licences and practice directions) Regulation, 2014.

The Electricity Act, 2003 and Andhra Pradesh Electricity Reform Act, 1998 as saved being applicable in the state of Telangana provide that the Commission can be sued or sue by its name. In this regard Sec 3 of the Reform Act and Sec 82 of Act, 2003 are relevant. The Commission accordingly, is required to defend / prosecute the cases filed by or against in various fora. To give clarity to these aspects the Commission has framed the following regulations namely Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions of Appointment and Payment of Remuneration to Standing Counsel / Advocate on Record and Counsel) Regulation, 2016.

Now the Commission desires that all the stake holders interested in the matter may offer their comments, objections and suggestions on the draft regulation being Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fee) Regulation 2016. The draft regulation is placed on the website of the Commission at <a href="https://www.tserc.gov.in">www.tserc.gov.in</a>. The comments, objections and suggestions shall be filed in the form prescribed in Regulation No. 2 of 2015 being Conduct of Business Regulation available on the website of the Commission at <a href="https://www.tserc.gov.in">www.tserc.gov.in</a>.

The Comments and suggestions may be filed either in writing addressed to the Secretary TSERC at the above address or sent by email to <a href="mailto:secy@tserc.gov.in">secy@tserc.gov.in</a>. The

comments, objections and suggestions should be filed before the Commission on or before 5.00 PM on 04.04.2016.

Sd/-COMMISSION SECRETARY

Place Hyderabad Date 19.03.2016